
 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

COUNCIL AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Mrs Smallcorn (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Mrs Blackett, Bolton, Briggs, Branson, Brown, Buckley, Cheshire, 
Collins, Cousins, Edwards, Fairhurst, Farrow, Francis, Galloway, Gibb-Gray, Guest, 
Hart, Heard, Hilton, Keast, Kerrin, Lenaghan, Mackey, Perry, Pierce Jones, 
Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Smith D, Smith G, Smith K, Tarrant, 
Turner (Deputy Mayor), Wade, Weeks and Wilson 
 

 

Meeting: Council 

Date: Wednesday 23 July 2014 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
15 July 2014 
 
Contact Officer: Penny Milne (023) 92446234 
 Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the Annual Council meeting and the 
extraordinary Council meeting both held on 28 May 2014.  
 

1 - 8 



 
ii 

3  Matters Arising   
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.  
 

 

4  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive any declarations of interests from Members present.  
 

 

5  Mayor's Report   
 

 

6  Leader's Report   
 

9 - 10 

7  Cabinet Lead Reports   
 

11 - 12 

7a   Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead Report for Environment and 
Neighbourhood Quality and Cabinet Advice   
 

13 - 16 

7b   Cabinet Lead Report for Governance and Logistics and Human 
Resources   
 

17 - 18 

7c   Cabinet Lead Report for Marketing and Development   
 

19 - 20 

7d   Cabinet Lead Report for Planning and Built Environment   
 

21 - 24 

8  Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations   
 
To consider any recommended minutes from the Cabinet and any of 
the Boards or Committees. 
 
(A)  Recommendation from the Cabinet meeting held on 25 June 

2014 in relation to neighbourhood planning in Emsworth: 
 

RECOMMENDED to full Council the designation by Havant 
Borough Council of Emsworth as a Neighbourhood Area and 
the Emsworth Forum as the Neighbourhood Forum for the 
purposes of neighbourhood planning in Emsworth. 
 

(B) Recommendation from the Cabinet meeting held on 25 June 
2014 in relation to the Community Infrastructure Levy: 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Council that: 
 
(1)  the Regulation 123 List be reviewed alongside the 

process of prioritising the distribution of CIL funding; 
 

(2)  the key principles of the Funding Decision Protocol, as 
set out in paragraph 4.42 of the Cabinet report, be 
agreed. 
 

(3)  all of the CIL collected be used to support infrastructure 
for the communities within the Borough. Of this: 

 
(i) up to 5% of CIL receipts will be used within the 

 



 
iii 

Planning budget to provide a dedicated resource 
for the annual monitoring and management 
required by the CIL regulations. The funding of 
any additional resource to undertake the 
additional work related to CIL will be cost neutral 
to the Council as it will fall within the 5% element; 

 
(ii) The remainder of CIL receipts (95%) will be 

allocated by the Council on behalf of the 
community for investment in infrastructure for the 
Borough, in accordance with the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Funding Decision Protocol 
(attached at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report); 
and 

 
(4)  the decision-making process be reviewed in 12 months’ 

time with a view to simplifying it where possible; and 
 
(C) to consider any additional recommendations to Council arising 

from the Extraordinary Cabinet meeting to be held on 23 July 
2014.  

 
9  Portfolio Holders and Chairmen's Question Time   

 
(i) the Leader and Portfoilio Holders to answe
[...]

Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 ANNUAL COUNCIL / MAYOR MAKING 
28 May 2014 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Annual Council / Mayor Making held on 28 May 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor   (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs Blackett, Branson, Briggs, Brown, Buckley, Cheshire, Cousins, 
Edwards, Fairhurst, Farrow, Francis, Gibb-Gray, Hart, Hilton, Kerrin, Lenaghan, 
Perry, Pierce Jones, Sceal, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith D, 
Smith G, Smith K, Tarrant, Turner, Weeks and Wilson 
 
1 Election of Mayor of the Borough  

 
Moved by Councillor Ken Smith and seconded by Councillor Gerald Shimbart it 
was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Marjorie Smallcorn be elected Mayor of the 
Borough of Havant for 2014/15. 
 
The Mayor, Councillor Mrs M Smallcorn, in the Chair 

 
The Mayor announced that her charity appeals in the forthcoming year would 
be in support of Footprints; Portsmouth Downs Syndrome Association, 
Reynaud’s & Scleroderma Association and the Rowans Hospice, the latter 
having been nominated by members of  Havant Borough Council staff.  In 
addition, the Mayor announced that a small fund would be reserved for 
distribution to local charities at the end of her mayoral year. 
 
The Mayor then announced that her Chaplain for 2014/15 would be Reverand 
Canon Dr Paul Moore. 
 

2 Vote of Thanks to Last  Year's Mayor and Reply  
 
MOVED by Councillor Cyril Hilton and seconded by Councillor Mrs Gwen 
Blackett it was 
 
RESOLVED that a vote of thanks be recorded to the past Mayor, Councillor 
Paul Buckley, for the outstanding service during his period of office as Mayor. 
 

3 Reply by the Retiring Mayor  
 
The Retiring Mayor responded to the vote of thanks and congratulated the new 
Mayor on her election.  Councillor Buckley took the opportunity to highlight the 
various charity and other events that he and the Mayoress had attended and 
the support that he had been able to give to his chosen charities.  Cllr Buckley 
then thanked all those who had supported him during his year of office. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Page 3



2 

 ANNUAL COUNCIL / MAYOR MAKING 
28 May 2014 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ray Bolton, David 
Collins, Richard Galloway, David Guest, Rory Heard, David Keast, Colin 
Mackey, Faith Ponsonby and Peter Wade. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

6 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council and the extraordinary meeting of the 
Council held on 16 April 2014 were agreed and signed by the Mayor as a 
correct record. 
 

7 Appointment of  Deputy Mayor  
 
MOVED by Councillor Andy Lenaghan and seconded by Councillor Jackie 
Branson it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Leah Turner be elected as Deputy Mayor for the 
Borough of Havant for 2014/15. 
 

8 Discharges and Appointments of Trustees  
 
The Council considered making such discharges and new appointment of 
Trustees to the Mayor of the Borough of Havant Appeal Fund Charitable Trust 
as was required following the election of the Mayor. MOVED by Councillor Mrs 
Gwen Blackett and seconded by Councillor M Sceal it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Marjorie Smallcorn be appointed Mayor 
Trustee and that Councillor Paul Buckley be discharged from being Mayor 
Trustee and that a Memorandum of Discharge and Appointment be executed 
under Section 35 of the Charities Act 1960. 
 

9 Election of Leader of the Council  
 
MOVED by Councillor Tony Briggs and seconded by Councillor Gerald 
Shimbart it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Michael Cheshire be elected as Leader of the 
Council. 
 

10 Committee Appointments  
 
MOVED by Councillor Cyril Hilton and seconded by Councillor Jackie Branson 
it was RESOLVED that the Council: 
 
(i)  Notes the appointments made to the Cabinet by the Leader of the 

Council as set out in Part A of Appendix A; 
 
(ii)  Receives notification from the Leader of the Council tha
[...]
Scrutiny Board or 
Cabinet shall be appointed as a 

Page 5



4 

 ANNUAL COUNCIL / MAYOR MAKING 
28 May 2014 

 

standing deputy for the Scrutiny 
Board”. 

 
 15.1  Scrutiny Board Quorum to read 3. 
 

Scrutiny Standing Orders 
 

Standing Order No.    Amendment 
 

 66a Reference Article 6 to read Article 7. 
 
 

66b  To be amended to read: “The Scrutiny 
Board shall comprise of 11 elected 
members”. 

 
70.1, 84.1, 84.3  References to Panels to be amended 

to read “Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panels". 

 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.19 pm 

 

Page 6



1 

 COUNCIL 
28 May 2014 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 28 May 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor   (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Mrs Blackett, Briggs, Branson, Brown, Cheshire, Cousins, Edwards, Fairhurst, 
Farrow, Gibb-Gray, Hart, Hilton, Lenaghan, Pierce Jones, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, 
Mrs Smallcorn (Deputy Mayor), Smith D, Smith G, Smith K, Turner, Weeks, Wilson, Tarrant, 
Buckley, Francis, Kerrin, Perry and Sceal 
 
11 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

12 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ray Bolton, David Collins, Richard 
Galloway, David Guest, Rory Heard, David Keast, Colin Mackey, Faith Ponsonby and Peter 
Wade. 
 

13 Appointment of Honorary Alderman  
 
MOVED by Councillor Mrs Marjorie Smallcorn and seconded by Councillor Jackie Branson 
it was 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1)  the title of Honorary Alderman be conferred upon former Councillor David Gillett, in 

recognition of his eminent service to the Council over and above a Councillor’s 
normal duties; and 

 
(2)  the Democratic Services Team Leader, in consultation with the Mayor, be instructed 

to make all further arrangements necessary with a view to the  presentation in 
accordance with adopted practice of an appropriate framed scroll and Civic Buffet on 
a date to be
[...]
st way of taking those 
forward are likely to emerge next year as the PUSH Spatial Strategy is reviewed. 
 
This meeting is also considering the designation of the ‘Emsworth Forum’ as the 
Neighbourhood Planning body. The New Local Plan sets a comprehensive 
framework for Neighbourhood planning and it will be interesting to see what the 
Emsworth Forum propose to add to local planning.  
 
As the housing market has picked up in the Borough the  Council has sent out CIL 
invoices for £305,132 and collected £29,092 in Quarter 1 (March - June 2014). The 
accelerated work on developing CIL spending priorities has been effective and the 
Spending Protocol is being considered by this meeting. If approved  the list of 

Page 22



infrastructure projects will continue to be developed and its prioritisation integrated 
with the annual budget process for Councillors to determine. 
 
The successes of the Planning Policy team in getting the local Plan and CIL in place 
means they will now focus on the delivery side of development; looking at the 
schemes needed for the regeneration and promotion of Havant Borough.  
 
 
Building Control  
 
For Building Regulation applications the overall picture appears to be one of 
increasing workloads as the economic situation improves. Last financial year the 
total number of applications dealt with by Havant Borough Council increased  over 
the previous financial year from 621 to 689, an increase of 9% and early signs are 
that this growth will continue with estimations predicting a further 5% growth in 
applications. This is likely to lead to a corresponding increase in income, although 
this will be influenced by the types of application submitted. 
 
The team are also continuing to expand their other consultancy services, assisting 
the property services team with updating the fire risk assessments for the existing 
stock of Council owned buildings, rather than putting this work out to more expensive 
private consultants. Continuing t
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE 
28 May 2014 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28 May 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Farrow, Francis, Kerrin, G Shimbart, Smith K, Tarrant, Edwards, 
Galloway, Ponsonby and Sceal 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Galloway, Gibb-Gray, 
Pierce Jones and Wade. 
 

2 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Appointment of Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) Functions under the Licensing Act 2003 be delegated to the Licensing 

Sub-Committee with terms of reference as set out in paragraph 3.3 of 
the report; and 

 
(2) The following five Councillors be appointed to stand as Chairmen of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee on a rotating basis in 2014/15: 
 
Councillors Gibb-Gray, G Shimbart, K Smith, Tarrant and Wilson. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.03 pm 
 

Agenda Item 10a

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 CABINET 
30 April 2014 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 April 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Briggs (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Branson, Cheshire, Fairhurst, Guest and Weeks 
 
67 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Collins. 
 

68 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

69 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

70 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations from any of the members present. 
 

71 Chairman's Report 
 

72 Portfolio Holder Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  
 
RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions and minutes be noted: 
 

(1) Minute
[...]
abinet Leads:  
 
Cabinet Lead for Planning and Built Environment - Cllr David Guest 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8Page 38



 
 
 

Title:  Marketing and Development Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel 

 
Membership:  Councillor David Smith  

Councillor George Smith  
Councillor Victor Pierce-Jones 
Councillor Faith Ponsonby 
Councillor Terry Hart 
Councillor Richard Galloway 

 
Scrutiny Lead: Councillor David Smith 
 
Board Member: Councillor George Smith  

 
Function: Will scrutinise and assist in the development of: 

Audit, Business Transformation, Communications, 
Corporate Planning, Corporate Programme Office, 
Councillor Development, Customer Insight, 
Geographic Information System (GIS), Customer 
Access Strategy, Customer Service 
Centres/Access Points, Human Resources 
Strategy and Transaction, Information Technology, 
Learning & Development, Marketing, Partnership 
Developemnt, Performance Management, 
Reserach & Development, Risk Management, 
Shared Services and Commissioning 

 
Relevant Cabinet Leads:  
 
Cabinet Lead for Marketing and Development - Cllr Mike Fairhurst 

 Cabinet lead for Governance and Logistics – Cllr Jackie Branson 
Leader of the Council – Cllr Mike Cheshire 

 

Page 9Page 39



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



  1 
Development Management Committee 

5 June 2014 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 5 June 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Mrs Shimbart (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Brown, Buckley (Vice-Chairman), Hilton, Keast and Turner 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Heard, Galloway and D 
Smith. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held 
on 27 March 2014 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

3 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

5 Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee:  
 
(a) of future major applications: that would be submitted to meetings of the 

Committee from 17 July 2014. 
 
(b) that the Inspector’s report on the Local Plan Allocations was expected 

in late June/early July 2014 and that the matter would be likely to be 
submitted for consideration by the Cabinet and Council on 23 July 
2014; and 

 
(c) that twin applications for Emsworth to be designated as a 

‘neighbourhood area’ and for the Emsworth Forum to be designated as 
the ‘neighbourhood forum’ for the purposes of neighbourhood planning 
in Emsworth would be considered by the Cabinet on 25 June and 
Council on 23 July 2014. 

 
6 Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment  

 
There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment. 
 

Agenda Item 10d

Page 41



  2 
Development Management Committee 

5 June 2014 
 
 

7 Deputations  
 
The Committee received the following deputations/representations: 
 
(1) Mr Turgay (objector) – APP/14/00269 – 38 Park Parade, Havant 

(Minute 8) 
 
(2) Councillor Ponsonby (ward councillor) - APP/14/00269 – 38 Park 

Parade, Havant (Minute 8) 
 

8 APP/14/00269 - 38 Park Parade, Havant  
 
Proposal:  Change of Use from retail (use class A1) to kebab takeaway (use 

class A5). 
 
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation of the 
Executive Head of Planning and Built Environment to grant permission. 
 
The Committee also received supplementary information, circulated prior to the 
meeting, which gave: 
 
(a) details of additional conditions; and 
 
(b) an update onthe appeal decision relating to application APP/13/01237 
 
During the meeting the Committee was advised that condition 6 as set in the 
report should be replaced by Condition 7 as set in the supplementary 
information referred to above 
 
The Committee was addressed by the following deputees: 
 
(1) Mr Turgay, who objected to the proposal f
[...]
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
  
2 The takeaway premises hereby permitted shall not open to the 

public before 1200 hours or remain so open after 2400 hours.  
 

Reason:  To protect the amenities of nearby residential 
properties and having due regard to policies DM5 and DM10 of 
the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

  
3 No development hereby permitted shall commence until a 

specification of the provision to be made for the storage and 
disposal of refuse following the commencement of the use 
hereby permitted has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  This must also include 
a scheme for the dispose of customer refuse and litter. The use 
hereby permitted shall not commence until the implementation 
of such provision for refuse has been completed in full 
accordance with such an approved specification. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and having 
due regard to policies DM10 and DM5 of the Local plan (Core 
Strategy) which forms part of the Havant Borough Local 
Development Framework. 

  
4 The change of use hereby permitted shall not commence until 

details of bin provision relating to the takeaway facility have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development should not be brought 
into use until a bin has been provided in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and having 
due regard to policies DM10 and DM5 of the Local plan (Core Page 44



  5 
Development Management Committee 

5 June 2014 
 
 

Strategy) which forms part of the Havant Borough Local 
Development Framework. 

  
5 No delivery vehicles (including moped's and motorbikes) are to 

be used in conjunction with the hereby permitted A5 use.  
 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and having 
due regard to policies DM10 and DM5 of the Local plan (Core 
Strategy) which forms part of the Havant Borough Local 
Development Framework. 

  
6 Prior to the development being brought into use, equipment 

shall be installed for the filtration and extraction fumes and 
smell produced by cooking and food preparation, and the 
equipment shall be effectively operated for so long as the use 
continues. The extraction vent should be located above first 
floor level.  Details of the equipment shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the 
equipment shall be installed and be in full working order to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of use.  

 
Reason: To ensure that unsatisfactory cooking odours outside 
of the premises are minimised in the interests of the amenities 
of occupiers of nearby properties and having due regard to 
Policies DM5, DM10 and CS16 of the Havant Borough Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012. of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012. 

  
7 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans: 
 

Location and block plan - P1 
Existing elevations - P2  
Floor plans existing and proposed - P3  
Design and Access Statement - received on 10/4/14 
Ventilation Statement - received on 10/4/14 

 
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 
 

8.  The extraction equipment installed in pursuance of Condition 7 
above shall be regularly maintained to ensure its continued 
satisfactory operation and the cooking process shall cease to 
operate if at any time the extraction equipment ceases to 
function to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority and 
shall not be resumed until the system has been restored to full 
working order.  Documentary evidence including receipts, 
invoices and copies of any service contracts in connection with 
the use and maintenance of extraction equipment, shall be kept Page 45



  6 
Development Management Committee 

5 June 2014 
 
 

and made available for inspection at the premises by Officers 
of the Local Planning Authority, to facilitate monitoring of 
compliance of this condition. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the use does not result in excessive 
cooking odours outside the premises and that the amenity of 
occupiers of nearby properties is protected and having due 
regard to Policies DM5, DM10 and CS16 of the Havant 
Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
9.  Any proposal relating to install noise making equipment (i.e. 

refrigeration units, air conditioning, extract ventilation 
equipment) shall be agreed and approved in writing by the 
Local  Planning Authority prior any development takes place. 

 
Reason:  To protect the occupants of nearby residential 
properties from noise, vibration and/or odour nuisance. 

 
10.  Noise resulting from the use of any/all plant, machinery or 

equipment shall not exceed a level of 5dB(A) below the existing 
background level (or 10dB(A) below if there is a particular tonal 
quality) when measured according to British Standard BS4142-
1997.   

 
Reason: in the interests of protecting the local residents from 
unreasonable noise levels which would be detrimental to the 
residential character of the area. 
 

II. Informatives advising that: 
 

(a) the fire exit required Building Regulation approval; and 
 

(b) the Council was unlikely to support an external flue. 
 

9 Appointment of the Site Viewing Working Party  
 
The Committee considered the appointment of the Site Viewing Working Party 
for the ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(a) that the Site Viewing Working Party be constituted with the following 

terms of reference: 
 

Title: Site Viewing Working Party 
 
Membership:  All members of the Development Management 

Committee 
 
Standing Deputies: Councillors Galloway, D Smith and Har
[...]
3 Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
There was no business to discuss under this item. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.28 pm 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 CABINET 
25 June 2014 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 June 2014 
 
 
Present Councillor Cheshire (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Branson, Fairhurst and Guest 
 
 
76 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Briggs and Y Weeks. 
 

77 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 April 2014 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

78 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

79 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

80 Chairman's Report  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report. 
 

81 Appointment of Working Parties and Panels  
 
The Cabinet considered a report setting out the appointments to working 
parties an panels required for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED that the following appointments be confirmed: 
 
(1) Coastal Defence Panel – Councillors Guest, Branson, L Turner, K 

Smith, Pierce Jones and Galloway; and 
 
(2) Local Plan Panel – Councillors Hilton, Hart, Lenaghan, Guest, Keast, 

Buckley, Mrs Shimbart, Gibb-Gray, Heard, Turner, Wilson, Brown and 
Sceal. 
 
(Development Management Committee Standing Deputies are also 
included for information but do not usually attend – D Smith, Galloway 
and Hart) 

 
82 Appointments to Outside Organisations  

 

Agenda Item 10h

Page 59



2 

 CABINET 
25 June 2014 

 

The Cabinet considered a report recommending the appointment of members 
to represent the Council on the governing bodies of various outside 
organisations for the 2014/15 municipal year. Cabinet members noted that the 
annual appointments to outside bodies would be subject to review by the 
Governance & Logistics Scrutiny and Poli
[...]
to businesses and 
households during 2014/15. 

• that £1,152,000 is set aside in the General Fund to support the 
delivery of the Council’s vision, driving forward opportunities to 
transform public services and create financial efficiency.  

 
85 Neighbourhood Planning in Emsworth  

 
The Cabinet considered a report presenting twin applications for Emsworth to 
be designated as a ‘Neighbourhood Area’ and for the Emsworth Forum to be 
designated as the ‘Neighbourhood Forum’ for the purposes of neighbourhood 
planning in Emsworth.   
 
In response to a query regarding further publicity of the proposals, Cabinet 
members noted that the recommendations would be subject to normal media 
coverage prior to final approval by full Council on 23 July. 
 
RECOMMENDED to full Council the designation by Havant Borough Council of 
Emsworth as a Neighbourhood Area and the Emsworth Forum as the 
Neighbourhood Forum for the purposes of neighbourhood planning in 
Emsworth. 
 

86 Community Infrastructure Levy: Funding Decision Protocol  
 
The Cabinet considered a report setting out the process by which income 
derived from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) could be distributed, 
including criteria to guide the prioritisation of spending and aid the assessment 
of requests for CIL funding, to ensure that CIL and remaining S106 funds are 
used effectively and for the benefit of the community. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Council that 
 
(1) the Regulation 123 List be reviewed alongside the process of prioritising 

the distribution of CIL funding; 
 
(2) the key principles of the Funding Decision Protocol, as set out in 

paragraph 4.42 of the Cabinet report, be agreed. 
 
(3) all of the CIL collected be used to support infrastructure for the 

communities within the Borough. Of this: 
 

i. Up to 5% of CIL receipts will be used within the Planning budget to 
provide a dedicated resource for the annual monitoring and 
management required by the CIL regulations. The funding of any 
additional resource to undertake the additional work related to CIL 
will be cost neutral to the Council as it will fall within the 5% element ; Page 61



4 

 CABINET 
25 June 2014 

 

 
ii. The remainder of CIL receipts (95%) will be allocated by the Council 

on behalf of the community for investment in infrastructure for the 
Borough, in accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Funding Decision Protocol (attached at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet 
report); and 

 
(4) the decision-making process be reviewed in 12 months’ time with a view 

to simplifying it where possible. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

Page 62



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

 

  

ORGANISATION 

No. Appointments to be made 

Appointment 2014/15 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

1
 

A
g
e
 C

o
n
c
e
rn

 
O
n
e
 

 C
llr
 D
 S
m
it
h
 

  

N
o
n
e
 

2
 

A
ll
e
y
g
a
ti
n
g
 P

a
n
e
l 

N
/A
 

 N
/A
 

R
e
le
v
a
n
t 
W
a
rd
 M
e
m
b
e
rs
 

d
e
p
e
n
d
in
g
 o
n
 l
o
c
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
a
lle
y
 

to
 b
e
 c
o
n
s
id
e
re
d
 f
o
r 
c
lo
s
u
re
 

3
 

B
e
d
h
a
m

p
to

n
 S

o
c
ia

l 
H

a
ll
 

A
s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o
n
 

O
n
e
 

C
llr
 K
e
n
 S
m
it
h
 

  

N
o
n
e
 

4
 

C
o
w

p
la

in
 A

c
ti
v
ti
y
 C

e
n
tr

e
 

A
s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o
n
 

O
n
e
 

C
llr
 M
rs
 M
a
rj
o
ri
e
 

S
m
a
llc
o
rn
 

 

W
a
rd
 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 

5
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 S

a
fe

ty
 

P
a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 
O
n
e
 

C
llr
 M
ic
h
a
e
l 
C
h
e
s
h
ir
e
 

M
B
E
 

 

  

6
 

D
o
m

e
s
ti
c
 V

io
le

n
c
e
 F

o
c
u
s
 

G
ro

u
p
 

O
n
e
 

 C
llr
 T
a
rr
a
n
t 

  

N
o
n
e
 

Minute Item 82

Page 5Page 63



  

ORGANISATION 

No. Appointments to be made 

Appointment 2014/15 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

7
 

E
m

s
w

o
rt

h
 M

a
ri

ti
m

e
 

H
is

to
ri

c
a
l 
T
ru

s
t 

O
n
e
 

C
llr
 R
ic
h
a
rd
 G
a
llo
w
a
y
 

C
la
u
s
e
 i
n
 L
e
a
s
e
 s
ta
te
s
 t
h
a
t 

th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
m
a
y
 a
p
p
o
in
t 
o
n
e
 

re
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 t
o
 s
e
rv
e
 o
n
 t
h
e


Minutes of the meeting


1 

 COUNCIL 
23 July 2014 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 23 July 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Mrs Smallcorn (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Mrs Blackett, Bolton, Branson, Brown, Buckley, Cheshire, Cousins, Edwards, 
Fairhurst, Farrow, Francis, Guest, Hart, Heard, Hilton, Keast, Kerrin, Lenaghan, Mackey, Perry, 
Pierce Jones, Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Smith D, Smith G, Smith K, Turner 
(Deputy Mayor), Wade and Wilson 
 
14 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Briggs, Galloway, Gibb-Gray,Tarrant 
and Weeks. 
 

15 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Annual Council meeting and the extraordinary Council meeting held on 
28 May 2014 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

16 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meetings. 
 

17 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

18 Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor reported that Reverend Carol Gully would replace Canon Dr Paul Moore as her 
Chaplain for the remainder of her mayoral year. 
 
The Mayor also reported on the various charity and other events that she had been pleased 
to attend since the last meeting, highlighting in particular a recent networking event with 
local business representatives which had provided an opportunity to endorse the message 
that Havant is ‘Open for Business’. 
 
The Mayor also referred to the recent Armed Forces Day service and World War I 
commemoration events that she had attended and reminded members of the forthcoming 
Civic Vigil to be held on 3 August. 
 

19 Leader's Report  
 
There were no further matters that the Leader wished to add to his published report. 
 



  2 
 COUNCIL 

23 July 2014 
 

 

20 Cabinet Lead Reports  
 
The Cabinet Lead reports had been circulated and the Mayor asked Cabinet members if 
they wished to add anything to their written reports. 
 
Councillor Guest referred to a recent meeting with the Homes and Communities Agency 
seeking a progress report on proposals for redevelopment of assets in Harts Farm Way 
formerly owned by SEEDA and was given an assurance that works were expected to begin 
in the Autumn. 
 

21 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
To Council considered the following recommended minutes from the Cabinet arising from 
its meetings on 25 June and 23 July 2014: 
 
(A) Councillor Guest presented a recommendation from the Cabinet in relation to 

neighbourhood planning in Emsworth (Cabinet minute 85/06/2014 refers).  Proposed 
by Councillor Guest and seconded by Councillor Cheshire, it was 

 
 RESOLVED that the designation by Havant Borough Council of Emsworth as a 

Neighbourhood Area, and the Emsworth Forum as the Neighbourhood Forum, for 
the purposes of neighbourhood planning in Emsworth, be approved and adopted. 

 
(B) Councillor Guest presented a recommendation from the Cabinet in relation to the 

Community Infrastructure Levy (Cabinet  minute 86/06/2014 refers).  Proposed by 
Councillor Guest and seconded by Councillor Mrs E Shimbart, it was 

 
 RESOLVED that 
 

(1)  the Regulation 123 List be reviewed alongside the process of prioritising the 
distribution of CIL funding; 
 

(2)  the key principles of the Funding Decision Protocol, as set out in paragraph 
4.42 of the Cabinet report, be agreed; and 
 

(3)  all of the CIL collected be used to support infrastructure for the communities 
within the Borough. Of this: 

 
(i) up to 5% of CIL receipts will be used within the Planning budget to 

provide a dedicated resource for the annual monitoring and 
management required by the CIL regulations. The funding of any 
additional resource to undertake the additional work related to CIL will 
be cost neutral to the Council as it will fall within the 5% element; 

(ii)  The remainder of CIL receipts (95%) will be allocated by the Council on 
behalf of the community for investment in infrastructure for the 
Borough, in accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Funding Decision Protocol (attached at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet 
report); and 



  3 
 COUNCIL 

23 July 2014 
 

 

 
(4)  the decision-making process be reviewed in 12 months’ time with a view to 

simplifying it where possible. 
 

(C) Councillor Guest presented a recommendation from the Cabinet in relation to the 
Local Plan (Allocations) Adoption (Cabinet minute 90/07/2014 refers).  Proposed by 
Councillor Guest and seconded by Councillor Buckley, it was 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
(1) the Havant Borough Local Plan (Allocations) July 2014 be adopted; and 

 
(2) it be noted that 

 
(i) on adoption, the Local Plan (Allocations) will sit alongside the adopted 

Local Plan (Core Strategy) and form the Borough’s statutory 
Development Plan (together with the Hampshire Minerals and Waste 
Plan 2013); and 

 
(ii) on adoption, the Local Plan (Allocations) supersedes the remaining 

Saved Policies from the Havant District Wide Local Plan and the 
Council approved Interim Planning Policy Statement, October 2013.  

 
22 Portfolio Holders and Chairmen's Question Time  

 
The Cabinet Leads all answered questions within their remit. There were no questions for 
the Committee Chairmen. 
 

23 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wilson and seconded by Councillor Sceal, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held since publication date of the last Council 
agenda be accepted. 
 

24 Questions  
 
There were no questions or urgent questions. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.20 pm 

 


